Investor &
Treasury
Services

Capital
Markets

Corporate
Support Total

Net income $ 5,755 $ 1,838 $ 726 $ 741 $ 2,525 $ (116) $ 11,469
add: Non-controlling interests (5) – – (1) – (35) (41)

After-tax effect of amortization of
other intangibles 11 179 – 15 – 1 206

Adjusted net income (loss) $ 5,761 $ 2,017 $ 726 $ 755 $ 2,525 $ (150) $ 11,634
less: Capital charge 1,791 1,206 154 286 1,690 722 5,849

Economic profit (loss) $ 3,970 $ 811 $ 572 $ 469 $ 835 $ (872) $ 5,785

Results excluding specified item
There were no specified items for the year ended October 31, 2018. Our results for the year ended October 31, 2017 were impacted by the
following specified item:
• Our share of a gain related to the sale, by our payment processing joint venture Moneris, of its U.S. operations to Vantiv, Inc., which was

$212 million (before- and after-tax) and recorded in Personal & Commercial Banking.

The following tables provide calculations of our business segment results and measures excluding the specified item:

Personal & Commercial Banking Table 16

2017

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported
Gain related to the
sale by Moneris (1) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 15,863 $ (212) $ 15,651
PCL 1,054 – 1,054
Non-interest expense 7,176 – 7,176

Net income before income taxes $ 7,633 $ (212) $ 7,421
Net income $ 5,755 $ (212) $ 5,543

Other information
Non-interest expense $ 7,176 $ – $ 7,176
Total revenue 15,863 (212) 15,651
Efficiency ratio 45.2% 45.9%

Revenue growth rate 5.7% 4.3%
Non-interest expense growth rate 3.5% 3.5%
Operating leverage 2.2% 0.8%

(1) Includes foreign currency translation.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2018 23

Canadian Banking Table 17

2017

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported
Gain related to the
sale by Moneris (1) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 14,877 $ (212) $ 14,665
PCL 1,016 – 1,016
Non-interest expense 6,423 – 6,423

Net income before income taxes $ 7,438 $ (212) $ 7,226
Net income $ 5,571 $ (212) $ 5,359

Other information
Non-interest expense $ 6,423 $ – $ 6,423
Total revenue 14,877 (212) 14,665
Efficiency ratio 43.2% 43.8%

Revenue growth rate 6.2% 4.7%
Non-interest expense growth rate 3.8% 3.8%
Operating leverage 2.4% 0.9%

(1) Includes foreign currency translation.

Efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments in Insurance
Our efficiency ratio is impacted by the change in fair value of investments backing our policyholder liabilities, which is reported in revenue and
largely offset in PBCAE.

The following table provides calculations of our consolidated efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments backing our
policyholder liabilities:

Consolidated non-GAAP efficiency ratio Table 18

2018 2017

Item excluded Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported

Change in fair value
of investments backing
policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported

Change in fair value
of investments backing
policyholder liabilities Adjusted

Total revenue $ 42,576 $ 435 $ 43,011 $ 40,669 $ 58 $ 40,727
Non-interest expense 22,833 – 22,833 21,794 – 21,794

Efficiency ratio 53.6% 53.1% 53.6% 53.5%

24 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2018 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Personal & Commercial Banking

Personal & Commercial Banking provides a broad suite of financial products and services to individuals and businesses for their day-to-day
banking, investing and financing needs. We have meaningful relationships with many of our clients, underscored by our exceptional client
experience, the breadth of our products and the depth of expertise within our businesses.

> 13 million > 6 million 35,573
Number of clients Active digital users in Canada Employees